



**State vs. Michael A Deblois**

**Count II. Harassment - 1st Degree (565.090-003Y20205399.0)**

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, committed the **class E felony of harassment in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or between March 27, 2023, and March 28, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant without good cause, engaged in acts with the purpose to cause emotional distress to [REDACTED] by repeatedly calling and leaving numerous voicemails on [REDACTED] office phone line of an angry and threatening nature, and such acts did cause [REDACTED] to suffer emotional distress.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

**JEAN PETERS BAKER**  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Jackson County, Missouri  
by,

*/s/ Kent Stejskal*  
Kent Stejskal (#70456)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
321 W Lexington Ave  
Independence, MO 64050  
kstejskal@jacksongov.org

**WITNESSES:**

1. DET Jarrel D. Berryman, 4001 NE Lakewood Ct., Lee's Summit, MO 64064

2. [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] *See Prosecutor's Office*

**STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE**

**DATE: 3/28/2023**

**JCSO CASE NO.: DebloisMichael - PC statement**

I, Detective Jarrel Berryman, of the Jackson County, Missouri Sheriff's Office, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true:

I have probable cause to believe that on March 27th, 2023, and March 28th, 2023, inside the bounda [REDACTED] n County, Missouri, Michael A. Deblois W/M 08/19/1980, [REDACTED], committed one or more criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 03/27/23 at approximately [REDACTED] 45 hours Deputies were notified by [REDACTED]. that her office, the office of [REDACTED], located at 308 W. Kansas, Independence [REDACTED], Jackson County, Missouri, received numerous threatening voicemails from Michael L. Deblois.

It should be noted [REDACTED]. and [REDACTED]. are African American. Also, [REDACTED]. is a Circuit Judge of the 10th Judicial Circuit Court of Jackson County.

Detectives contacted [REDACTED] who stated the following: On 03/27/23 and 03/28/23, her office received approximately 15-17 voicemails within a 24-hour time period. The nature of these calls was angry, hateful, and harassing. She attempted to contact Deblois numerous times via telephone, but Deblois kept using profanity and racial slurs. There were numerous voicemails that were unintelligible.

Detectives reviewed the voicemails and they included, among others, the following:

"My name is Michael Allen Deblois, my phone number is 913-201 [REDACTED], and I highly recommend somebody in the staff of the HONORABLE Judge [REDACTED] gets their head out of their fucking ass and explain to me in plain fucking English why I can't get a fucking hearing to expose government corruption and along with my fraudulent homeowners association, that he foreclosed my home for. Here is what I did for the last two weeks, I stalked the fucking courthouse. I followed people home. That's not a threat, I'm just sharing what I've been doing for the past two weeks."

"My name is Michael Allen Deblois, I will spell that out for you since your clerk is too fucking stupid to tell her head from her fucking ass, just like the judge apparently [spells his name]. I will read the case number which that fucking idiot cunt failed to look up before she contacted me yesterday, annoying the fuck out of me while I'm at work . . . [REDACTED], let me help you out, I'm the fucking man who has been getting fucking [REDACTED]ped for five fucking years by a white man's black tenant who just sued me claiming his black mother was managing the property . . . . Tell that fucking black judge to get me a fucking hearing and not to cancel it the day before on a Sunday. You expect me to believe that [REDACTED]ing nigger was working on a Sunday night. Yeah, I'm talking about you, [REDACTED]. . . because your fucking nigger

**STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE**

2 of 2

**DATE: 3/28/2023**

**JCSO CASE NO.: DebloisMichael - PC statement**

momma or whoever the fuck is your clerk is too stupid to tell her head from her ass . . ."

"It's not fun when people draw their own conclusion just outside the court of law. I'm not doing anything to a single member of your fucking staff that you didn't do to me first. Eye for an Eye, makes you wonder what I do have planned."

"Hey, do you know what reverse discrimination is because I want to know how black people can do whatever the fuck they want. I personally don't give a shit that [REDACTED] is black or give a shit [REDACTED] is black."

On 3/28/23, [REDACTED] applied for an ex-parte order of protection against Deblois. In the application, [REDACTED] stated "I am a Judge presiding over a case involving the respondent. Respondent stated that he has been "stalking the courthouse" and would be following me home. Respondent left over 14 voicemail messages at the courthouse on March 28, 2023 using threatening language, threatening to follow staff home, and repeatedly using racial slurs. Because of the threats to me and my staff, I fear for my safety and the safety of my family."

A review of Deblois criminal history reveals the following: On 04/14/2003, Deblois was found guilty of Violating an Order of Protection out of Jackson County Circuit Court, 16CR020083500, SIS-3 years' probation and 3 years confinement-suspended.

I recommend a bond be associated with the arrest warrant due to Deblois having knowledge of the listed victim and listed witness work address.

/S/ Detective Jarrel Berryman #64

---

Detective Jarrel Berryman  
Jackson County, MO Sheriff's Office